A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK CONFIMRING THE APPLICATION AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS UNDER THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS GRANT PROGRAM TOWARDS THE HERMANN ROAD PAVILION PROJECT

WHEREAS, in 2020 North Brunswick Police Chief Joe Battaglia began working with Mayor Womack, Board of Education Superintendent Jane Ciarrocca and local PBA/SOA on an initiative to offer police programs that brings at-risk youth and local police together to address the challenges that today's youth face; and

WHEREAS, these programs will provide guidance and mentorship during the years when our community's at-risk youth are most vulnerable; and

WHEREAS, the mission is to save a young life when the child might otherwise take a negative path that could include school drop-out, violence and addiction; and

WHEREAS, to construct a pavilion along Hermann Road in-between the Township Police station and Linwood School to accommodate outdoor youth programming, including a relaunch of the Junior Police Academy and engaging sessions that teach skills necessary to resolve daily conflicts; and

WHEREAS, in May of 2022, Assemblyman Danielsen's office received a request from the Township for financial assistance in funding this project through the Grant Program under the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs; and

WHEREAS, Assemblyman Danielsen's office has provided notification that the Township will receive \$500,000 towards the Hermann Road Pavilion Project, located Hermann Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby confirm the application and authorize the acceptance of funding under the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs in the amount of \$500,000 to assist in the construction costs towards the Hermann Road Pavilion Project.

Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer

Justine Progebin Business Administrator Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
HUTCHINSON				
MEHTA				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on December 12, 2022.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk



NEW JERSEY GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Oversight, Reform & Federal Relations, Chair

JOE DANIELSEN Assemblyman, 17th District 334 Elizabeth Avenue Somerset, New Jersey 08873 Tel: 732-247-3999 Fax: 732-247-4383 AsmDanielsen@njleg.org Financial Institutions & Insurance Agriculture & Food Security

July 5, 2022

Mayor Francis Womack 710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, NJ 08902

RE: FY2023 Budget Requests

Dear Mayor Womack,

I am informing your office that in the FY2023 budget I was able to secure \$500,000 for North Brunswick Township. As you requested, this money is earmarked for the construction of a new pavilion.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to our office at 732-247-3999.

Best Regards.

Always at your service,

1 Danielsen

Assemblyman Joseph Danielsen 17th Legislative District

CC: Richard Zangara

- 1						
	NORTH BRUNSWICK TWSP.	and the owner of the				
	RECEIVED					
	JUL 1 1 2022					
<u>e -</u>	OFFICE OF THE MAYOR					

17th Legislative District Franklin Township, Milltown, New Brunswick, North Brunswick, Piscataway

Printed on Recycled Paper